

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, ET AL.,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	No. M2022-01260-COA-R3-CV
)	
MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY, ET AL.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	
)	

APPELLEE MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY, INC.’S BRIEF

On Appeal from the Chancery Court for Davidson County, Tennessee
Public.Resource.org et al. v. Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., et al.
Case No. 22-1025-III

**NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP**
Thomas H. Lee (BPR No. 17453)
150 Fourth Avenue North, Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37219
Phone: (615) 864-5392
tom.lee@nelsonmullins.com

**TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP**
John M. Bowler (*Pro Hac Vice* pending)
600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
Phone: (404) 885-3000
john.bowler@troutman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

Appellants Submit a TPRA Request to Lexis for the TCA and Appellants’
Subsequent Petition..... 3

Lexis Provides Services in Support of Code Commission’s Production of the TCA
Under a Contract with the Code Commission. 4

The Code Commission Intervenes in Opposition to the Petition..... 5

The Chancery Court Denies Appellants’ Petition..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

I. Lexis Is Not The Functional Equivalent Of A Governmental Entity And
Therefore Is Not Required To Provide Access To Records Under The
TPRA. 10

A. Lexis does not perform a governmental function under the first
Cherokee factor, because Lexis does not exercise the delegated
authorities or responsibilities of the Code Commission. 12

i. Tennessee courts have only found that a private entity
performs a governmental function where the private entity
acts in the place of the government from the public’s
perspective. 12

ii. Lexis does not perform a government function, because
Lexis does not exercise the discretion or authority of the
Code Commission in performing the contracted-for
services..... 16

B. The remaining *Cherokee* factors weigh against functional
equivalency because Lexis is not funded, controlled, or created by
the Code Commission. 19

i. Lexis receives no funding directly from the State, and Lexis
does not receive indirect funding under its contract with the
Code Commission..... 20

ii.	Lexis is not controlled by the Code Commission in a way that suggests functional equivalency because the Code Commission does not control Lexis’s operations, but merely specifies the product that Lexis must provide.	23
iii.	Lexis was not created by an act of the Legislature nor has Lexis been previously determined by law to be open to public access.	25
C.	Because Lexis is not the functional equivalent of a government agency, it is not subject to the access requirements of the TPRA, regardless of the contents of the records sought.	26
II.	The Legislature Has Provided An Alternative Statutory Scheme To Provide Access To The TCA, And As A Result, The TCA Is Not Subject To Disclosure Under The TPRA.....	28
A.	The general exception to the TPRA for records where access is “otherwise provided by state law” applies here and is not limited to requests for access through the legislative computer system.....	29
i.	The Code Commission is vested with the exclusive authority to manage the publication and distribution of the TCA with the assistance of a third-party publisher.	29
ii.	Tennessee courts have consistently recognized exceptions to the TPRA where access is “otherwise provided by state law” in other contexts.	32
iii.	Tennessee’s rules of statutory interpretation require the Court to recognize the exception set forth in title 1, chapter 1.....	33
B.	In the alternative, even if the TCA must be produced through the TPRA, the cost for reproduction must be the cost that the Code Commission requires Lexis to charge.....	34
III.	The Chancery Court Exceeded Its Authority When It Decided On The Validity Of The State’s Claim Of Copyright Over Certain Portions Of The TCA.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Vandemark</i> , 855 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>City Press Communs., LLC v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass'n</i> , 447 S.W.3d 230 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedmann v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 310 S.W.3d 366 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	13, 19, 22
<i>Gautreaux v. Internal Med. Educ. Found., Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 526 (Tenn. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010).....	33
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Lee Medical, Inc. v. Beecher</i> , 312 S.W.3d 515 (Tenn. 2010).....	30
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. Cherokee Children & Family Servs., Inc.</i> , 87 S.W.3d 67 (Tenn. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Publ'g Co. v. City of Memphis</i> , No. W2016-01680-COA-R3-CV, 2017 Tenn. App. LEXIS 507 (Ct. App. July 26, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murfreesboro Med. Clinic, P.A. v. Udom</i> , 166 S.W.3d 674 (Tenn. 2005).....	30
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	22
<i>Ritche v. Williams</i> , 395 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Stark v. Gov't Acct. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-755, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17895 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2009).....	36

Swift v. Campbell,
159 S.W.3d 565 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....26

Tennessean v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
485 S.W.3d 857 (Tenn. 2016).....28, 32, 33

The Tennessean v. Tenn. Dept. of Pers.,
No. M2005-02578-COA-R3-CV, Tenn. App. LEXIS 267 (Tenn. Ct. App.
2007).....33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)36

Tenn. Code Ann. title 1, chapter 1 *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-1014, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-10518, 29

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-106(a).....29, 35

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-10918

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-111(b).....31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-1-113 *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-10-10828, 30, 31

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503 *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-5053, 28, 33

Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-6-10229

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-201 *et seq.*32

1957 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 285, § 130

1987 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 163, § 8.....30

Other Authorities

Eddie Weeks, A History of Tennessee Statutory Law: Complications,
Codifications, and Complications (Lexis 2021)19, 22, 30

Patent and Copyright Clause. Journal of the Patent and Trademark Office Society.
84 (12): 909-94036

U.S. Constitution.....2, 36
